
Scrutiny Standing  
Panel Agenda 

1 

 
 
 
 
Finance and Performance Management Scrutiny Panel 
Tuesday, 25th August, 2009 
 
Place: Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, High Street, Epping 
  
Time: 7.00 pm 
  
Democratic Services 
Officer: 

A Hendry -  The Office of the Chief Executive 
Tel: 01992 564246  Email: ahendry@eppingforestdc.gov.uk 

 
Members: 
 
Councillors D Jacobs (Chairman), G Mohindra (Vice-Chairman), K Angold-Stephens, 
J Collier, J Hart, J Philip, W Pryor, A Watts, Mrs L Wagland and J M Whitehouse 
 
 
 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

 2. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (COUNCIL MINUTE 39 - 23.7.02)   
 

  (Assistant to the Chief Executive)  To report the appointment of any substitute 
members for the meeting. 
 

 3. NOTES FROM PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 12) 
 

  To consider and agree the notes from the meeting of the Panel held on 16 June 2009. 
 

 4. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS   
 

  (Assistant to the Chief Executive). To declare interests in any items on the agenda. 
 
In considering whether to declare a personal or a prejudicial interest under the Code 
of Conduct, Overview & Scrutiny members are asked pay particular attention to 
paragraph 11 of the Code in addition to the more familiar requirements. 
 
This requires the declaration of a personal and prejudicial interest in any matter before 
an OS Committee which relates to a decision of or action by another Committee or 
Sub Committee of the Council, a Joint Committee or Joint Sub Committee in which the 
Council is involved and of which the Councillor is also a member. 
 
Paragraph 11 does not refer to Cabinet decisions or attendance at an OS meeting 
purely for the purpose of answering questions or providing information on such a 
matter. 
 



Finance and Performance Management Scrutiny Panel Tuesday, 25 August 2009 
 

2 

 5. TERMS OF REFERENCE / WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 13 - 44) 
 

  1. (Chairman/Lead Officer) The Overview and Scrutiny Committee has agreed 
the Terms of Reference of this Panel and associated Work Programme. This is 
attached. The Panel are asked at each meeting to review both documents. 
 
2.  At their meeting on 2 June 2009 the Overview and Scrutiny Committee agreed 
to disband the Customer Transformation Task and Finish Panel and place the 
remainder of their work with the Finance and Performance Management Standing 
Scrutiny Panel. The Task and Finish Panel’s end report is attached for information.  
The Cabinet at their meeting in February 2009 agreed the recommendations with the 
proviso at (3) that: 
“(1) That, given the increasing importance of the Council’s Website for communication, 
information and electronic interactions, the level of dedicated resource to the 
maintenance and development of the Council’s Website be increased; 
(2) That a District Development Fund bid be made to fund an additional Grade 5 
Website Support Officer on a three-year fixed term contract as part of the budget 
process for 2009/10, at an estimated cost of £25,000 per annum subject to job 
evaluation; and 
(3) That the Task and Finish Panel on Customer Transformation be requested to 
reconvene and further prioritise the remaining seven recommendations of the original 
report.” 

RECOMMENDATION: 
 
The Panel is asked to consider where they would like to put this item within 
their work programme. 

 
 6. KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 2009/10 - QUARTER 1 PERFORMANCE 

MONITORING  (Pages 45 - 106) 
 

  (Deputy Chief Executive). To consider the attached report. 
 

 7. QUARTERLY FINANCIAL MONITORING  (Pages 107 - 130) 
 

  (Director of Finance and ICT) To consider the attached report. 
 

 8. REPORTS TO BE MADE TO THE NEXT MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE   

 
  To consider which reports are ready to be submitted to the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee at its next meeting. 
 

 9. FUTURE MEETINGS   
 

  To consider the forward programme of meeting dates for the Panel. 
 
Meetings are scheduled for: 
 
17 November 2009; 
12 January 2010; 
23 February 2010; and 



Finance and Performance Management Scrutiny Panel Tuesday, 25 August 2009 
 

3 

22 April 2010 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



1

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
NOTES OF A MEETING OF FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT SCRUTINY 

PANEL
HELD ON TUESDAY, 16 JUNE 2009 

IN COMMITTEE ROOM 1, CIVIC OFFICES, HIGH STREET, EPPING 
AT 7.00  - 9.20 PM 

Members
Present:

D Jacobs (Chairman), G Mohindra (Vice-Chairman), K Angold-Stephens, 
J Hart, J Philip, A Watts, Mrs L Wagland and J M Whitehouse 

Other members 
present:

C Whitbread 

Apologies for 
Absence:

J Collier and W Pryor 

Officers Present D Macnab (Deputy Chief Executive), J Gilbert (Director of Environment 
and Street Scene), J Preston (Director of Planning and Economic 
Development), R Wilson (Assistant Director Operations (Housing)), 
P Maddock (Assistant Director Accountancy), T Carne (Public Relations 
and Marketing Officer), V Loftis (Market Research Consultation Officer), 
P Maginnis (Assistant Director Human Resources), R Pavey (Assistant 
Head of Finance), S Tautz (Performance Improvement Manager) and 
A Hendry (Democratic Services Officer) 

1. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (COUNCIL MINUTE 39 - 23.7.02)  

The Panel noted that there were no substitute members. 

2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  

No declarations of interest were made. 

3. MINUTES  

The notes from the previous meeting held on 31 March 2009 were agreed. 

4. TERMS OF REFERENCE / WORK PROGRAMME  

The Terms of Reference and Work Programme were noted. 

5. CONSULTATION PLAN 2009/10 AND REGISTER 2008/09  

The Panel received a report on the Council’s consultation plan for 2009/10 and the 
register for 2008/09.  Valerie Loftis, the Market Research Consultation Officer 
informed the Panel that this summarised the consultations undertaken by the council. 
All consultation and engagement exercises undertaken by and on behalf of the 
council were required to comply with the provisions of the Public Consultation 
[...]
riod for assessment. On minor applications, other councils insist on completely 
valid and detailed applications to assess them. Things such as this should be looked 
at; we must have all the information before we start the clock running. Mr Preston 
agreed and said that they had some draft requirements laid out and he would report 
back to a future panel meeting.  The Panel agreed that the relevant part of the 
‘Planning Improvement Plan’ could be put into the ‘corrective action’ part of the report 
next time to inform the panel of any actions taken. 

NI 160 – Local Authority Tenants’ Satisfaction with Landlord services. The Assistant 
Director Operations (Housing), Roger Wilson, explained that in real terms there had 
been an improvement in the figures, although there had been a change in the 
definition to exclude sheltered housing residents (some of the Council’s most 
satisfied customers). The national average was 77% and EFDC was at 83.5%, and 
therefore doing very well. Councillor Jacobs asked if the target was set too high since 
the changes came in. Mr Wilson agreed that in the circumstances they were.  

NI 195(a) – Improved Street and Environmental Cleanliness. The Director of 
Environment and Street Scene, John Gilbert, said that the indicator had been doing 
well but had been changed. They were now making some improvement on it. 

NI 195(b) – Improved Street and Environmental Cleanliness. Councillor Philip was 
worried about the rising trend in quarter four. Mr Gilbert said that detritus was a 
difficult and challenging target. The trend was not in the right direction and officers 
would keep an eye on it. 

NI 197 – Improved Local Biodiversity. The Panel noted that this was no longer 
needed as the definition had changed in the middle of the year. 

LPI 02c – Average Time (days) to Determine Hackney Carriage & Private Hire 
Licences Under Delegated Authority. The Panel noted that these generally got done 
on the same day. They thought it should be kept for a full year and reviewed at the 
end.

LPI 12 – Affordable Homes built and acquired.  Asked if the current economic 
situation was affecting this target; Mr Wilson replied that it was partly that and things 
would improve on the economic upturn. The district had always suffered from lack of 
sites, although around 57 properties are planned for the current year.  

LPI 14 – Percentage of Council Tax Collected.  Councillor Hart commented that this 
seemed to be a very good outcome. The Assistant Head of Finance, Mr R Pavey 
replied that the majority paid by direct debit. They are also working with the CAB who 
are encouraging them to talk to us and negotiate long term repayment deals. 
Councillor Jacobs asked if the target figure should be adjusted down. He was told it 
was a government target; it would take some time for them to bring the targets down. 

Page 10



Finance and Performance Management Scrutiny Panel Tuesday, 16 June 2009 

7

LPI 16 – Average time (days) for processing new benefits claims. The Chairman 
asked if the meeting could have an update on this. The Assistant Director 
Accountancy, Mr Maddock said that contractors were still working on updating the IT 
system. There was a backlog and a big increase in caseloads, but performance has 
improved in the first two months of this financial year. Efficiency had gone up but so 
had the claims. Councillor Whitbread added that the hit squad had worked well, 
although the workload had doubled and the section had to weather four resignations. 

LPI 17 – Average time (days) for processing notification of change of circumstances 
for benefit claims. Asked why the fourth quarter figure had halved, Mr Maddock said 
it was due to a change in the definition of this indicator. 

LPI 28 – Number of working days lost due to sickness absence. The Assistant 
Diector of Human Resources, Paula Maginnis said it was a disappointing year as 
they lost their dedicated officer dealing with sickness. They had appointed 
[...]
anel noted that the figures were in draft and that the figures in 
the progress report for 31 March 2009, on IP5 (page 123 of the agenda) were out of 
date. Up to date figures were to be found in paragraph 11 of page 49 of the agenda. 

The Panel noted that:

• the progress report for HN5, for 31March 2009 should say 28 weeks and not 
17 weeks. 

• HN6, progress report for March 2009 said that a review on street cleansing 
was currently underway, looking for better Value for Money and better 
performance.

Page 11



Finance and Performance Management Scrutiny Panel Tuesday, 16 June 2009 

8

• there was an article in the Members Bulletin associated with HN7 (problems 
associated with vehicle parking) saying the Epping review was starting, with a 
view to implementation towards the end of the year. Councillor Mrs Wagland 
asked if this meant that people would get the consultation papers while on 
holiday. She was told that this may be but it had to be done as it had been 
delayed. It was agreed that the consultation period would be extended from 
21 days to 28 days. 

• under SC2 ‘overall level of recorded crime in the district’, the Neighbourhood 
Action Panels in the district were of varying effectiveness. 

• on FL1 ‘leisure management contract’, that SLM continued to be pressed for 
information. Noted it was a national problem with SLM who were 
overextended with contracts. 

• the local plan was getting further out of date, but officers were working on 
this.

RESOLVED: 

(1) That performance against  the objectives, targets and actions contained in the 
Council Plan for 2006 to 2010, for the period to 31 March 2009 be noted; and 
(2) that the consultation period for HN7 be extended from 21 days to 28 days. 

10. REPORTS TO BE MADE TO THE NEXT MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

To report back to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee with a general update on the 
reports considered at this meeting. 

11. FUTURE MEETINGS  

The schedule for future m
[...]
anning all the desks.

10. Their CRM system was now coming to the end of its life, and they are now looking for
a new, more flexible system. They are also trying to develop their website to make it more
interactive, they would like to replicate the contact centre on line.

Appendix 3

Page 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: Finance and Performance 
Management Scrutiny Panel 
 
Date of Meeting: 25 August 2009 
 
 
 
 
Portfolio:  Performance Management (Councillor R. Bassett) 
 
Subject: Key Performance Indicators 2009/10 – Quarter 1 Performance Monitoring 
 
Officer contact for further information:  S. Tautz (01992 56 4180) 
 
Democratic Services Officer:  A. Hendry (01992 56 4246) 
 
 

 
Recommendations/Decisions Required: 
 
That the Scrutiny Panel consider the Council’s performance for the first quarter 
of 2009/10, in relation to the Key Performance Indicators adopted for the year. 

 
1. (Deputy Chief Executive) As the Scrutiny Panel will be aware, a range of Key 

Performance Indicators (KPIs) has been adopted for 2009/10. Details of the KPIs are 
attached as Appendix 1 to this report. 

 
2. The KPIs are crucial to the Council’s core business and its corporate priorities, and 

comprise a mixture of statutory National Indicators (NIs) and Local Performance 
Indicators (LPIs) (a number of which are former statutory Best Value Performance 
Indicators. The aim of the KPIs is to focus improvement on key objectives and achieve 
comparable performance with that of the top performing local authorities (where 
appropriate), and to then maintain or improve further on that level of performance. In 
adopting the KPIs for 2009/10, a corporate target was set for the achievement of year-
on-year improvement against four out of every five of the adopted indicators for 
2009/10 and future years. 

 
3. Improvement plans are produced for all of the KPIs each year, setting out actions to be 

implemented in order to achieve or maintain targe
[...]
 period from 1 April 2009 to 30 June 2009. The reports are presented 
based on which directorate is responsible for delivering the services to which the 
budgets relate. 

 
2. Salaries monitoring data is presented as well as it represents a large proportion of the 

authorities expenditure and is an area where historically large under spends have 
been seen.   

 
Revenue Budgets (Annex 1 – 9) 
 

3. Comments are provided on the monitoring schedules but a few points are highlighted 
here as they are of particular significance. The salaries schedule (Annex 1) shows an 
under spend of £255,000 or 5.1%. The largest under spend is still on the Planning 
Services Directorate of £55,000 (9.5%) however appointments have recently been 
made to two posts that have been vacant for a while. The budget allowed for a pay 
award of 2.5% so roughly half of the 5.1% equates to under spend from vacancies. 
Having said that given the current economic climate and level of inflation it is unlikely 
any award will reach this level. Indeed an offer of 1.0% has now been made regarding 
the 2009/10 pay award. The revised estimates for 2009/10 will need to be adjusted to 
take this into account. 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 107



4. Building Control Income shows an under achievement of £29,000. The 2009/10 
budget was set on the basis of recovering the costs incurred in 2009/10 plus the 
£15,000 deficit that existed at 31 March 2008. To this end fees were increased by 8% 
from 1 April 2009. Taking into account the 2008/09 outturn the deficit is now £25,000. 
Whilst it may still be possible to breakeven on this years expenditure it will be difficult 
to recover the additional £25,000 without increasing fees further or ceasing the use of 
consultants altogether. Clearly some action needs to be taken to bring the situation 
back into line and this is currently being considered. 

 
5. Investment Interest levels in 2009/10 will now be lower than that in the Estimate 

unless rates rise fairly quickly, which looks unlikely. Toward the end of the quarter 
interest rates of around 1.2% were being achieved on 3 month lending. Now rates are 
nearer 0.9%. At the end of June interest of £452,000 had been earned, £83,000 down 
on expectations and the outturn could be as much as £400,000 down in a full year. 
Investigations are underway to see whether other types of investment could help 
make up some of the shortfall but options appear to be somewhat limited without 
taking on additional risk which in the current climate could not be recommended. The 
loss of interest will be shared between the General Fund and HRA. It is possible that 
the loss of HRA interest will be mitigated if Central Government agree to take in to 
account the fall in interest rates since the issue of the 2009/10 Subsidy Determination. 
Local authorities including this Council have raised concerns regarding the assumed 
interest rate, (6.23%), used in the subsidy formula, the DCLG undertook to review this 
and indeed the mid-year claim quotes a figure of 2.00%, which is clearly far more 
reasonable. However no official notification has as yet been received to confirm that 
this rate will be used. On a brighter note the Council has received the first tranche of 
money back in relation to the Heritable Bank loans. A 15% return was due in July 
equating to £376,000 in the event £404,000 was received. 

 
6. Development Control income at Month 3 is £19,000 above expectations. This is due 

to the fee of £49,000 relating to St Johns School. Even with this though Income is 
below the level at Quarter 1 in 2008/09. There has been a reduction in application 
levels compared to the first quarter of 2008/09, which suggests that fee levels might 
struggle to reach those estimated but income levels are also dependant on the size of 
applications rather than just the quantity. A few quite large applications could easily 
keep the income levels on track as the receipt of the St Johns School fee 
demonstrates. 

 
7. Hackney Carriage licensing income continues to be buoyant and if anything has 

increased slightly on the same period last year.  
 

8. Income from industrial estates is higher than expectations due to a number of rent 
reviews being backdated to April 2008.  

 
9. The Housing Repairs Fund shows an under spend of £214,000 most of this is 

because there tends to be a higher proportion of repairs necessary during the second 
half of the financial year.  

 
10. Payments to the Waste Management contractor are lagging behind expectations in 

that no payments relating to 2009/10 had been made by 30 June 2009. The April and 
May invoices have now been received and are expected to be paid shortly. Whilst this 
obviously shows as an under spend on Refuse Collection, Street Cleansing and 
Recycling it is also the main reason for the under spend on Special Services within 
the HRA.  

 
11. The payments to Sports and Leisure Management Ltd are up to date as of 30 June 

2009. 
 

12. Where income budgets are not likely to be met, or under and overspends are 
expected this is noted on the schedules. Where no comment exists the actual outturn, 

Page 108



at this point in time, is expected to be broadly in line with budgets. 

Capital Budgets (Annex 10-16) 
 

13. Tables for capital expenditure monitoring purposes (annex 10 -16) are included for 
the three months to 30 June. The tables show the major schemes separately with 
other more minor items being summarised. There is a brief commentary on each item 
highlighting the scheme progress.  

 
14. The full year budget for comparison purposes is the original budget updated for 

amounts brought forward from 2008/09 and any additional items agreed up to the last 
Cabinet. A full review of the Capital Programme is due to go to Cabinet on 12 October 
2009. 

Major Capital Schemes (Annex 17) 
 

15. Annex 17 looks at progress on those schemes with total budget provision in excess of 
£1m. The schedule monitors the 

Minutes of the meeting


1 

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
NOTES OF A MEETING OF FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT SCRUTINY 

PANEL  
HELD ON TUESDAY, 25 AUGUST 2009 

IN COMMITTEE ROOM 1, CIVIC OFFICES, HIGH STREET, EPPING 
AT 7.00  - 8.53 PM 

 
Members 
Present: 

D Jacobs (Chairman), G Mohindra (Vice-Chairman), K Angold-Stephens, 
K Chana, A Watts and J M Whitehouse 

  
Other members 
present: 

Mrs D Collins, C Whitbread and R Bassett 

  
Apologies for 
Absence: 

J Hart, J Philip and Mrs L Wagland 

  
Officers Present D Macnab (Deputy Chief Executive), J Gilbert (Director of Environment 

and Street Scene), A Hall (Director of Housing), J Preston (Director of 
Planning and Economic Development), P Maddock (Assistant Director 
(Accountancy)), S Tautz (Performance Improvement Manager), 
Mrs J Twinn (Assistant Director (Benefits)) and A Hendry (Democratic 
Services Officer) 

 
12. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (COUNCIL MINUTE 39 - 23.7.02)  

 
The Panel noted that Councillor K Chana was substituting for Councillor J Philip. 
 
 

13. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 

14. NOTES FROM PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The notes from the previous meeting held on 16 June 2009 were agreed. 
 

15. TERMS OF REFERENCE / WORK PROGRAMME  
 
1. The Terms of Reference and Work Programme were noted. 
 

• It was noted that item 1 of the work programme (KPI – Performance outturn 
2008/09) had now been completed and should be greyed out to indicate this. 

 
• Under items 4 and 7 (performance of services to be scrutinised and value for 

money performance analysis), the Panel considered a suggestion to 
reconvene the sub-group looking at value for money in the council. It was 
intended that the findings of the Value for Money Customer Performance 
Analysis for 2008/09 would be considered by the Sub-group during October 
2009 and that the sub-group would then report to the November meeting of 
the Panel. The new sub-committee will consist of Councillors Jacobs, 
Mohindra, Philip and Watts. 

 
2. The Panel then considered the inclusion of the final piece of work of the 
disbanded Customer Transformation Task and Finish Panel. They were tasked with 



Finance and Performance Management Scrutiny Panel Tuesday, 25 August 2009 

2 

further prioritising the remaining recommendations of the original report. They agreed 
that it should be added to their terms of reference and work programme; and that a 
report be brought to their next meeting. 
 

16. KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 2009/10 - QUARTER 1 PERFORMANCE 
MONITORING  
 
Councillor Jacobs introduced the quarter 1 report on the Key Performance Indicators 
(KPIs) for 2009/10. It was noted that although there were 57 indicators the report only 
covered 51. Indicators 8, 15, 16, 48, 49 and 50 were not in the report. These were 
indicators that were monitored on an annual basis and would not have any figures to 
consider at this quarter. 
 
A note from Councillor Mrs Wagland with comments on the various LPIs was tabled. 
 
The Performance Improvement Manager, Mr S Tautz informed the Panel that the 
report was set out on a service based format. Improvement plans had been produced 
for all the KPIs, setting out actions to be implemented in order to achieve or maintain 
target performance. It was noted that as part of the process for agreeing the KPI 
improvement plans, some targets had been adjusted by the Corporate Executive 
Forum. But, where this had happened they had been increased and not lowered. 
Councillor Watts asked if the Panel could have a report on which indicators have had 
their targets altered. This was agreed. 
 
AGREED: that the second quarter KPI reports to be presented to the Panel in 
November 2009, should identify those indicators where the target for 2009/10 had 
been revised by the Corporate Executive Forum. 
 
Councillor Watts said he would also like to see the improvement plans for each of the 
indicators. He was told that there were 57 of them, each running to several pages. 
Councillor Watts replied that if any indicators were not meeting their targets for the 
next quarter then councillors would need to know what the improvement plans were 
so that they could comment on them. Councillor Bassett said that he had not seen 
the plans either. Councillor Mrs Collins added that the Portfolio Holder should have 
access to the relevant information.  
 
AGREED that: 

(1) the Improvement Plans for each of the KPIs for 2009/10 be provided for the 
Portfolio Holder for Performance Management; 

(2) the improvement plans of any indicators not currently achieving the 
performance target should be brought to the relevant meeting of this Panel to 
be considered; and  

(3) the individual KPI Improvement Plan for 2009/10 be subject to ongoing review 
between the relevant service director and the Portfolio Holders. 

 
Councillor Watts asked how the figures could be improved for LPI 24(a) ‘the number 
of visits to the Council’s website’. He was told that more information could be made 
available on the website; it could be made easier to access and to increase the 
promotion for the site on the council’s literature. LPI 24 (a) and (b) (the quality of the 
Council’s website) should be considered together. 
 
Councillor Mohindra asked if the Panel could get an indication of the sample size 
used in LPI 02(a) ‘the percentage of premises licence applications determined within 
30 days’. Mr Tautz said that officers could supply that information. 
 



Finance and Performance Management Scrutiny Panel Tuesday, 25 August 2009 

3 

LPI 02 (b) (percentage of temporary event licence applications determined within 5 
days) and (c) (percentage of Hackney Carriage/Private Hire licence applications 
determined within 5 days) were not going to meet their targets. It was noted that this 
could be helped by refusing to accept applications that were not fully complete. 
Councillor Mohindra brought the Panels attention to a paragraph on Councillor Mrs 
Wagland's note that referred to LPI 02 (b) and (c) asking for a timescale for the 
proposed investigation into revision of the M3 system. The Deputy Chief Executive, 
Mr Macnab said that they would bring an answer to the next meeting. 
 
Councillor Jacobs asked if the target could be met over the period of the year for LPI 
28 ‘number of working days lost due to sickness absence’. Mr Macnab said it was 
possible and the prognosis should be set at ‘uncertain’ instead of a flat ‘no’.  
 
Councillor Jacobs asked if under the comments for NI 191 ‘residual household waste 
per household’ that the measurement used in the figures supplied, in this case kilos, 
be made clear. The Director of Environment and Street Scene, John Gilbert, stated 
that the measure was in kilograms. He also added, when asked about future targets, 
that the new waste service should be allowed to bed in and then it should be possible 
to take a more realistic view of what the target should be. 
 
Councillor Bassett, referring to NI 192 ‘percentage of household waste sent for reuse, 
recycling and composting’ asked what would happen to the target and figures now 
that the Council was trying to reduce green waste. Mr Gilbert said this would affect 
the top and bottom of the equation used and they would have to see how it worked 
out. 
 
Councillor Jacobs asked if the four month figures were available for NI 95(a) 
‘improved street and environmental cleanliness’. He was told that they were not 
available as yet. 
 
Councillor Whitehouse asked about how the enforcement was going in relation to NI 
196 ‘improved street and environmental cleanliness – fly tipping’. Mr Gilbert 
explained that there were some doubts over the data because of the need to co-
ordinate the data collected by the Neighbourhoods Team and the existing waste 
team. However, now that the Neighbourhoods Team had been accredited, they could 
undertake a more proactive enforcement approach, which would hopefully result in 
the indicator outcome improving. Councillor Jacobs said that this indicator should be 
classed as ‘uncertain’. Councillor Bassett asked if officers were seeing more fly 
tipping nowadays. Mr Gilbert said that there was not on the increase generally, but fly 
tipping had slightly increased in some parts of the district. The Safer Cleaner Greener 
action team were being as pro-active as they could. 
 
Mr Gilbert tabled new definitions for LPI 52 ‘implementation of containerised recycling 
facilities for recyclable materials in flats and communal buildings, broken down into 
two new parts, (a) and (b). At present they were in the process of surveying all flats 
and communal buildings in the district. 
 
Councillor Jacobs remarked that the council was not in control of the outcome for NI 
180 ‘number of changes of circumstances which affect customer’s Housing Benefits 
and/or Council Tax Benefit entitlement within the year’. The Assistant Director of 
Finance, Mrs J Twinn, agreed that it was not something that that the Council had 
control of. The comment should also be updated as the necessary software had not 
been available, but was now. The target was also now ‘uncertain’. 
 



Finance and Performance Management Scrutiny Panel Tuesday, 25 August 2009 

4 

The target for NI 181 ‘time taken to process Housing Benefit/Council Tax Benefit new 
claims’ should read ‘uncertain’ and not ‘yes’ as they did not meet their target for 
quarter 1, due to the implementation of their new computer system. The same went 
for all the indicators that Mrs Twinn was responsible for. Councillor Whitehouse 
asked where that section was with respect to new staff. Mrs Twinn said that they 
were currently recruiting for new posts; they had restructured the work in their section 
and were now more efficient. She wanted to see it all bedded in over time. The 
section also recently had the Audit Commission monitoring them. Councillor 
Whitbread added that now they had the new structure in place, improvements in 
service should quickly follow. Councillor Bassett commented that NI 181 looked at 
days, but did not take into effect the increased numbers that were being processed.  
The delays could be because of the sheer volume handled. Mr Macnab said that this 
could be reflected in the comments section to put it into context. 
 
Councillor Angold-Stephens asked about LPI 13 ‘percentage of invoices paid within 
30 days of receipt’. Was not the Council now targeting invoices to be paid in 20 
days?  He was told it was 20 days for local businesses, but they were still using the 
30 day target for the indicator. Councillor Mohindra asked if they could have an 
update on figures for the 20 day period for the next meeting. This was agreed. 
 
AGREED that the figures for payment of invoices for local suppliers within 20 days 
be brought to the next meeting of this Panel.  
 
Noted that LPI 23(a), ‘Capital projects cost’ was an annual indicator and officers were 
currently working on a definition for it. 
 
Mr Twinn said that as they had a small team, the loss of just one officer dramatically 
affected the outcome for LPI 53 ‘number of completed investigations carried out by 
the Benefits Investigation Team’. 
 
The Director for Housing, Alan Hall, said that they had completed 37 houses so far 
for NI 155 ‘number of affordable homes delivered (gross)’ and were likely to exceed 
the target of 57 set for this indicator by the end of the year. Councillor Mohindra 
asked why the target went down from last year. Mr Hall replied that it went down to 
set a realistic view on the completion of affordable housing for this year. It should be 
noted that waiting lists for housing had increased by 20% in the first four months of 
this year. 
 
The Panel noted that the survey for NI 160 ‘local authority tenant’s satisfaction with 
landlord services’ was carried out every two years, and was completed last year.  
 
Mr Hall updated a figure for LPI 05 ‘Average number of days to re-let council 
dwellings’. They were informed that the actual figure for the first quarter for 2009/10 
was 43, officers were confident they would improve on this and meet the target by 
the end of the year. They noted that it excluded the difficult to let properties which 
tended to distort the figures. 
 
The Panel noted that LPI 07 ‘emergency repairs undertaken within target time’; LPI 
08 ‘urgent repairs undertaken within target time’ and LPI 09 ‘routine repairs 
undertaken within target time’ were all good news stories and the targets were being 
met for the first time due to improvements in their working practices. Councillor Mrs 
Collins congratulated Housing on this improvement. 
 



Finance and Performance Management Scrutiny Panel Tuesday, 25 August 2009 

5 

Councillor Whitehouse queried where the target of 144 for NI 154 ‘net additional 
homes provided’ had been derived from. He was told that it was an externally 
generated target. 
 
The Panel noted that NI 157(b) ‘processing of planning applications (minor)’ was 
uncertain because of the amount of objections being raised for planning applications. 
 
It was noted that officers were still awaiting the outturn data for last year for NI 185 
‘CO2 reduction from local authority operations’, which were to be published by the 
Department for the Environment and Climate Change. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the Council’s performance for the first quarter of 2009/10 in relation to 
the Key Performance Indicators adopted for the year be noted. 

 
17. QUARTERLY FINANCIAL MONITORING  

 
The Assistant Director (Accountancy), Peter Maddock, introduced the quarterly 
financial monitoring report. The report provided a comparison between the profiled 
budgets for the period 30 June 2009 and the actual expenditure or income 
applicable. 
 
The Panel noted that: 

• The salaries schedule showed an underspend of £255,000 or 5.1% as at 
June 2009; 

• The budget had allowed for a pay award of 2.5%, but given the current 
economic climate and level of inflation it was unlikely that any award would 
reach this level; 

• Building control income showed an underachievement of £29,000; 
• The £15,000 building control deficit that existed at 31 March 2008 made it 

difficult to recover the costs and break even; 
• The Council had received the first tranche of money back from the Heritable 

Bank. A 15% return was due in July equating to £376,000, in the event 
£404,000 was received. An updating report was agreed to be presented at 
the next meeting;  

• Development Control income at Month 3 was £19,000 above expectations, 
but there was an reduction in application levels compared to the first quarter 
of 2008/09; 

• Income from industrial estates was higher than expected, due to a number of 
rent reviews being backdated to April 2008; and  

• Payments to Sports and Leisure management Ltd were up to date as of 30 
June 2009. 

 
 RESOLVED: 
 

That the Panel noted the position on both revenue and capital budgets as at 
Month 3 and the Major Capital Schemes monitoring schedule. 

 
18. REPORTS TO BE MADE TO THE NEXT MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
To report back to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee with a general update on the 
reports considered at this meeting. 



Finance and Performance Management Scrutiny Panel Tuesday, 25 August 2009 

6 

 
19. FUTURE MEETINGS  

 
The schedule for future meetings were noted. 
 


